
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £1.80 in printing costs

AGENDA
Committee ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

THURSDAY, 17 JANUARY 2019, 4.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Howells (Chair)
Councillors Henshaw, Gordon, Gavin Hill-John, Parkhill, Robson, Sattar, 
Simmons and Stubbs

Time 
approx.

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.

4  GLL - Review of Delivery  (Pages 7 - 30)

To review the progress to date in delivering the Leisure Centre 
Management Partnership between the Council and GLL, with particular 
emphasis on Capital Investment, participation and usage rates.
GLL representatives Jason Curtis and Dawn Pinder will be in 
attendance.

4.30 pm

5  Committee Business  (Pages 31 - 68) 5.30 pm

6  Urgent Items (if any)  



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

7  Way Forward  

To review the evidence and information gathered during consideration 
of each agenda item, agree Members comments, observations and 
concerns to be passed on to the relevant Cabinet Member by the 
Chair, and to note items for inclusion on the Committee’s Forward 
Work Programme.

6.00 pm

8  Date of next meeting  

Budget Scrutiny - 19th February 2019, 4.30pm, Committee Room 4, 
County Hall, Cardiff.

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Friday, 11 January 2019
Contact:  Andrea Redmond, 02920 872434, a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

6 DECEMBER 2018

Present: Councillor Howells(Chairperson)
Councillors Henshaw, Gavin Hill-John, Parkhill, Robson and 
Sattar

41 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gordon and Simmons.

42 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

43 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson.

44 :   EMPLOYMENT SERVICES 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Lynda Thorne (Cabinet Member – Housing 
and Communities), Jane Thomas (Assistant Director, Communities and Housing) and 
Helen Evans (Operational Manager – Advice & Benefits) to the meeting.

Members were advised that this item enabled them to review the implementation on 
changes to Employment Services in Cardiff. Members were reminded that they 
scrutinised these proposed changes last year and that they were implemented in 
April, following the cessation of Communities First and the changes to funding for 
employability services. 

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which she said 
she was pleased to introduce the presentation on the development and successes of 
the new Into Work Advice Service.  With the introduction of the Gateway, the new 
service has successfully simplified access for all who need employability help.  With 
so much being reported on in –work poverty, it was great to see that work was being 
done too to upskill those who are already in work to look for better paid employment.

The Cabinet Member was happy to say that the team was currently meeting or 
exceeding targets that have been set by funders for the number of people that are 
being helped into work.  The case studies within the presentation, really bring home 
the excellent work that the team does and illustrate how they are meeting the needs 
of some of the most vulnerable people in society. 

Members were provided with a presentation on Employment Services after which the 
Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members.

Members commended the presentation and work undertaken by Officers.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Members made reference to the Pop-Up business school and the number of 
business that were started up afterwards but were conscious that often there is a void 
afterwards where support is needed and asked what support the Council provides to 
ensure that these small businesses continue to trade, grow and start employing 
people.  Officers stated that there are forums for support and it was important to 
strengthen the links with Business in Focus and Business Wales.

Members noted the numbers of employers who have been assisted in quarters 1 and 
2 were the same at 87.  Officers confirmed that this was correct and that they were 
exceeding targets here but still working with more employers going forward.

Members noted that there were lots of skills within the Council.  With reference to the 
courses that the Council run, Members wondered if there was a commercial 
opportunity to charge for these courses and use that income to grow, develop and 
protect the team.  Officers stated that this is already done and Members noted that 
this needed to be advertised more to the business community.

Members discussed the work being done with homeless people and noted that 39 
people had been engaged.  Officers stated that the 39 are specifically young 
homeless vulnerable people in hostels.  Officers added that this is all they can do at 
the moment with the resources available.

Members noted the Job Club locations and wondered if there were any areas of the 
City that were not well served.  Officers stated that they are mainly all over the City 
but there was a focus on the Southern Arc of the City.  Officers stated that they 
review these locations regularly and are open to suggestions for any other locations 
should they be needed.

Members noted the numbers of advice calls taken and asked how a spike in demand 
would be managed.  Officers explained that they would monitor the advice line both 
by number of calls and how long it takes to answer the calls.  This would be 
monitored and reviewed and resources moved into the area when needed.  The 
Cabinet Member added that there was an intention to link Cardiff Works with the Into 
Work Service to expand it and to use the agency fees to secure funding for Into Work 
Services.

Members sought clarification on the budget lines and it was explained that the one 
line referred to a post whereby the person has left on voluntary severance and the 
other line referred to management costs used to fund existing posts.  Officers added 
that there are threats on funding and it was important to establish a way of being able 
to bid for funding such as setting up an arm’s length company or charity.

When asked how the service will cope with the anticipated growth and increased 
demand, Officers explained that if the demand is already there and with increased 
advertising demand will increase, they will work with volunteers and upskill staff as 
necessary and move resource into the service.  It was added that working with 
vulnerable people requires small caseloads as intensive support was resource 
intensive.  Promoting the training courses to businesses would also hopefully bring in 
some income.

Page 4



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

RESOLVED: that the views of the Committee would be discussed during the way 
forward section of the meeting and a letter sent to the Cabinet Member in due 
course.

45 :   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT WHITE PAPER 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Russell Goodway, (Cabinet Member – 
Investment & Development) and Neil Hanratty (Director of Economic Development) 
to the meeting.

Members were advised that the current Forward Plan for Cabinet shows a report on 
the Economic Development White Paper scheduled to go to Cabinet on 13 
December 2018. This item was therefore included to enable pre-decision scrutiny of 
this report. The Chairperson stated that the report has now been withdrawn and that 
a report will be scheduled to go to Cabinet next year. The Chairperson asked the 
Cabinet Member to explain the position with regard to the route intended to take the 
Economic Development White Paper through to decision.

The Cabinet Member explained that there would be a report to Cabinet which would 
seek authority to publish a White Paper to debate at Council in January.  He added 
that for Major Policy statements he considered that Council should have the first 
opportunity to debate this as it allows all Councillors to take part in that debate and 
influence the direction of that policy.  He considered that the Council’s view should be 
sought in January, the Economy & Culture Scrutiny Committee would have an 
opportunity to scrutinise it and reflect on the Council debate, then covey scrutiny 
Views when it is taken to Cabinet in February; that way Cabinet can make a full and 
informed decision on the White Paper and how to proceed.  He added that currently 
the constitution is silent on the processes for Green and White Papers but as the 
Chair of Constitution Committee this is something that he would be looking at going 
forward.  The Cabinet Member stated that he would guarantee Economy & Culture 
Scrutiny Committee the opportunity to scrutinise the White Paper.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members;

Members welcomed the change to making Council meetings more relevant.

RESOLVED: that the views of the Committee would be discussed during the way 
forward section of the meeting and a letter sent to the Cabinet Member in due 
course.

46 :   COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

Members were advised that this report provided them with an update on 
correspondence, and update on the Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) – 
Cardiff Capital Region City Deal; an opportunity to discuss the Committee’s updated 
Work Programme 2018/19 and an opportunity for Members to discuss the 
Committee’s forward work plan January – April 2019.

Members were provided with a summary of outstanding correspondence.

Page 5



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Members were updated on the JOSC and advised that Bridgend Council, which is 
paid by CCR City Deal to manage the JOSC, set up the first training session and 
official meeting, held on 15 October 2018. The Principal Scrutiny Officer advised 
that Members had found the training very high level and more training was being 
arranged around scrutiny questioning etc.  A work programme, business plan and 
visit to the Semi- Conductor facility in Newport were all planned.  It was noted that 
there was still a role for Economy & Culture Scrutiny Committee in this and work 
would not be duplicated.  The Chair considered that Committee could look at the 
JOSC minutes and see if there were any issues that needed to be pulled out.

Members were provided with an overview of the work programme and noted that 
this still remained very fluid; Members discussed the issues to be considered at 
each meeting up until May 2019.

Members were advised that the Events Inquiry was underway and more meetings 
were needed; the report would be ready for the Budget Scrutiny meeting in 
February 2019.

Members agreed for the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme to be published on 
the website.

47 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None received.

48 :   WAY FORWARD 

Members discussed the information received and identified a number of issues which 
the Chairman agreed would be included in the letters that would be sent, on behalf of 
the Committee, to the relevant Cabinet Members and Officers.

49 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

17 January 2019 at 4.30pm.

The meeting terminated at 5.35 pm

Page 6



CYNGOR CAERDYDD             
CARDIFF COUNCIL

ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                  17 January 2019

 

LEISURE MANAGEMENT PARTNERSHIP: DELIVERY UPDATE

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members with the opportunity to scrutinise progress in delivering the 

Leisure Centre Management Partnership between the Council and GLL 

(Greenwich Leisure Limited).   

Scope of Scrutiny

2. The scope of the scrutiny is to scrutinise the performance of the Council and 

GLL over the last year in the delivery of leisure centre services covered by the 

Leisure Centre Management Partnership contract. At their work programming 

forum meeting on 5 July 2018, Members highlighted that they particularly wished 

to focus on the following aspects:

a. Participation and usage rates

b. Capital programme 

c. Use of GLL leisure centre rooms by public sector organisations

d. Any planned changes to services

e. Any changes to the Council’s commitments

f. Any risks to the Council.

Background

3. As part of the Council’s Organisational Change programme, the Council 

commissioned an options appraisal from Max Associates entitled ‘Sport, Leisure 

and Art Services Management: Options Appraisal’. The report concluded that the 

highest scoring option was the formation of a partnership with an external 

organization.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



4. On 15 May 2014, Cabinet resolved that “procurement processes be carried out 

for the future management of the Council’s leisure centres and arts venues”, with 

the Council’s in-house provision used as a comparator to the services offered by 

bidders.

5. Following a process of competitive dialogue and evaluation of bids received, the 

preferred bidder that offered the Most Economically Advantageous Tender 

regarding leisure centres was Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL).

6. The new partnership arrangement with GLL commenced in December 2016, 

with a formal contract between the Council and GLL. This includes a service 

specification (known as the Descriptive Document) that covers governance 

arrangements, the approach to partnership working, opening hours, community 

be
[...]
ted Members and the Local 

Authority to contribute to the running of facilities, and feel these organisations 

would better address the social elements of the services provided in Leisure 

and Cultural facilities.

20. In February 2015, Members of the Inquiry were sent the Leisure Service 

Requirement specifications in advance of them being distributed to bidders in 

readiness for the competitive dialogue process. Members were content with all 

that was contained within this document and did not request any amendments 

be made. 

21. In December 2017, Committee Members scrutinised the first year of operation of 

the partnership, testing contract management, performance levels, and whether 

there were any changes to the Council’s commitments and risks. In addition, 

Members were keen to test whether the partnership was meeting the needs of 

Cardiff citizens and communities. The Chair, Councillor Howells, issued a press 

release seeking the views of citizens of Cardiff on how the leisure centres were 

Page 12



being run. Responses were received from over 70 residents, with responses 

collated and shared with Committee Members and the partnership. At the 

meeting, Committee Members used these responses to frame lines of enquiry 

with the partnership. 

22. Following the meeting, the Chair wrote to Councillor Peter Bradbury (Cabinet 

Member for Culture and Leisure) detailing Members comments, observations 

and recommendations; this letter is attached at Appendix A. The response from 

Councillor Bradbury is attached at Appendix B and includes details of the GLL 

User Survey and Usage profiles broken down by age, disability, ethnicity and 

gender. 

Way Forward

23. Councillor Peter Bradbury (Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure) has been 

invited and may wish to give a statement. Neil Hanratty (Director of Economic 

Development), Jon Maidment (Operational Manager, Parks, Sports and Cardiff 

Harbour Authority), Sarah Stork (Leisure Client Manager), Jason Curtis (GLL 

Regional Business Manager) and Dawn Pinder (GLL Cardiff Partnership 

Manager) have been invited to give a presentation and answer Members’ 

questions. 

24.  At the meeting, Members will have the opportunity to question the panel about 

contract management, whether the partnership is performing to the agreed level, 

whether it is meeting the needs of Cardiff citizens and communities and whether 

there are any changes to the Council’s commitments and risks. Members will 

also be able to explore the capital programme and any planned changes to 

service, such as improvements or reductions.

Legal Implications

25. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters, there are no direct legal implications. 

Page 13



However, legal implications may arise if and when the matters under review are 

implemented with or without any modifications. Any report with 

recommendations for decision that goes to Cabinet/Council will set out any legal 

implications arising from those recommendations. All decisions taken by or on 

behalf of the Council must (a) be within the legal powers of the Council; (b) 

comply with any procedural requirement imposed by law; (c) be within the 

powers of the body or person exercising powers on behalf of the Council; (d) be 

undertaken in accordance with the procedural requirements imposed by the 

Council e.g. Scrutiny Procedure Rules; (e) be fully and properly informed; (f) be 

properly motivated; (g) be taken having regard to the Council's fiduciary duty to 

its taxpayers; and (h) be reasonable and proper in all the circumstances.

Financial Implications

26. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters, there are no direct fi
[...]
 GLL have any plans to 

move towards 24-hour opening or late open for at least one of their centres. 

 

Finally, Members were pleased to hear you offer to come back on a regular basis, 

either with or without GLL, to discuss service delivery in this important area. As part 

of this, Members would like to receive relevant contract management information, 

including the following: 

- Renewal rates as well as membership rates 

- Number of individuals using centres – as well as the overall number of visits 

- Information re membership and usage broken down by service user profiles 

including age, gender and ethnicity. 

 

Once again, thank you to all for attending and for contributing in a positive and 

constructive manner. This letter requires a response please as it contains 

recommendations and requests for information. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 
COUNCILLOR NIGEL HOWELLS 
CHAIR, ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
cc        Members of the Economy & Culture Scrutiny Committee  
 Juliette Dickinson & Dawn Pinder - GLL 

Andrew Gregory Neil Hanratty 
Jon Maidment  Sarah Stork 

 Cabinet Support Office 
 Respondents to Press Release 
  

Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR CAERDYDD
CARDIFF COUNCIL 

ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17 JANUARY 2019

COMMITTEE BUSINESS REPORT

Background

1. This report provides Members with:

i. A correspondence update;

ii. A copy of the Consultation Budgetary Proposals relevant to this 

Committee’s terms of reference; 

iii. A copy of the Welsh Public Library Standards Annual Return 2017-

18; and

iv. Details of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee minutes 15 October 2018.

Correspondence update

2. Following most Committee meetings the Chair writes a letter to the relevant 

Cabinet Member or officer, su
[...]
etary Proposals at its meeting on Tuesday 19 February 2019. The 

results to the above consultation questions and overall budget consultation 

will be available at that meeting. The Committee's consideration of the budget 

will allow Members to pass their comments or recommendations to the 

Cabinet for consideration when it considers the draft budget proposals on 21 

February 2019. The proposals will then be presented to Full Council on 28 

February 2019.

Page 34

https://www.cardiff.gov.uk/ENG/Your-Council/Council-finance/Council-Budget/2019-20/EIAS-2019/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.cardiff.gov.uk/ENG/Your-Council/Council-finance/Council-Budget/2019-20/EIAS-2019/Pages/default.aspx


Welsh Public Library Standards: Annual Report 2017/18

12. At the work programme forum meeting on 5 July 2018, Members decided to 

receive the Welsh Public Library Standards Annual Report as part of 

Committee Business in order to identify any performance issues that require 

further scrutiny.

13. Local authorities have a statutory duty to provide library services under the 

Public Libraries and Museums Act 1964. The Welsh Government launched 

the first set of Welsh Public Library Standards (WPLS) in 2001. The sixth set 

of Welsh Public Library Standards 2017-2020 ‘Connected and Ambitious 

Libraries’ can be accessed via: https://gov.wales/topics/culture-tourism-

sport/museums-archives-libraries/libraries/public-library-standards/?lang=en

14. The sixth set of Standards has 12 core entitlements and contains 16 quality 

indicators, of which ten have targets. There are also three indicators aimed at 

assessing the impact of library use on people’s lives. 

15.  Every year, Cardiff Council submits an annual return to the Welsh 

Government, detailing how it has met the core entitlements and providing 

information against quality indicators and impact measures. The Welsh 

Government undertakes an assessment of the return and provides a report 

on this, summarising perfo
[...]

event pr ogr am m ing 

have also seen lar ge 
incr eases in attendance at 

activities &  events

Developm ents in 
event pr ogr am m ing 

have also seen lar ge 
incr eases in attendance at 

activities &  events

PC provision has increased in 

preparation for providing support 

for Universal Credit with Cardiff 

one of the few authorities to report 

an increase in usage

PC provision has increased in 

preparation for providing support 

for Universal Credit with Cardiff 

one of the few authorities to report 

an increase in usage

“Cardiff Library Service has continued to 

perform well� with the integration of Hub and 

Library Teams supporting improvement in a 

number of areas”

Overall feedback was very good with some areas for improvement

P
age 53



Core Entitlements Result

The Core Entitlements enable customers to know what they can expect from 

their public library service.  They cover 4 specific strategic areas as below:-

•Meeting customer needs 

•Access and use

•Facilities and Services

•Expertise and Capacity

Cardiff met 11 of the 12 Core Entitlements 

The service did not meet the following:-

WPLSCE12 Libraries in Wales will provide access to the library service’s 

strategy, policies, objectives and vision

P
age 54



Targeted Quality Indicators - Result

Of the 10 quality indicators which have targets, 7 were achieved in full.

2 were partially achieved and 1 was not met.

•Requests satisfied in 15 days was slightly below target

•Qualified staff per capita was below target, although overall staffing level 

was above target

•Items acquired and spend were again below target, however as in previous 

years good practice in procurement is ensuring that the needs of citizens are 

being met.

When compared with the rest of Wales Cardiff’s performance was very good 

achieving the best performance in 6  categories as shown below:

The quality indicators in the sixth framework build upon the previous 

framework, and include additional m

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

ECONOMY & CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

17 JANUARY 2019

Present: Councillor Howells(Chairperson)
Councillors Henshaw, Gordon, Robson and Stubbs

50 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gavin Hill-John, Simmons and 
Sattar.

51 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

52 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson.

53 :   GLL - REVIEW OF DELIVERY 

The Chairperson welcomed Jason Curtis and Dawn Pinder from GLL, alongside 
Councillor Peter Bradbury (Cabinet Member Culture & Leisure), Jon Maidment 
(Operational Manager Parks & Sport) and Sarah Stork (Leisure Client Services 
Manager) to the meeting.

The Chairperson advised Members that this item enabled them to review the 15-year 
partnership with GLL (Greenwich Leisure Limited), who took over responsibility for 
running 8 Leisure Centres in Cardiff. This item enabled Members to evaluate the 
progress made in the second year of the contract, including consideration of the 
capital programme, participation and usage rates and whether there are any changes 
to the Council’s commitments or to risks to the Council.

The Chairperson invited Councillor Bradbury to make a statement in which he said 
that it had been a good year for the partnership with huge progress made in a 
number of areas; customer satisfaction had increased and people now understand 
the partnership between GLL and the Council.    He advised that GLL had honoured 
all the promises they had made and meetings held with them were genuinely good 
with frank discussions to take things forward; adding that there were more meetings 
held now than before the partnership, and that things were done more quickly.  
Members were advised that there were opportunities in the next year or so to take 
the leisure service offer further forward.

Members were provided with a presentation from Jason Curtis and the Chairperson 
invited questions and comments from Members.

Members asked if the aim for the contract to be zero subsidy by 20/20 was on track 
and were advised that the full year accounts were not available as yet but huge 
progress had been made towards this.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Members asked with reference to attrition whether this figure was after those people 
who do not renew their membership and were advised that this was correct.

Members wondered where women only provision was available and were advised 
that this is still provided at Maindy as it has been previously and that it is  also 
provided at the new Star Hub too.

Members noted that attendance was up and asked how this related to GLL’s target.  
Members were advised that it was 2% above target.

Members were interested to know if there had been any public feedback on the new 
facilities and were advised that there had been and it was generally good; there had 
been some disruption during works being carried out but they had kept to timescales 
and services had been delivered.  Members noted that customer satisfaction was up 
by 5% on the previous year.

A Member had been contacted about the changing rooms at the Star Hub saying that 
a customer had felt vulnerable; Members noted that there had been a petition 
presented to Council about this.  Members discussed Village Changing Rooms, it 
was noted that Officers had liaised with GLL on this, Village changing was the norm 
across the industry enabling family use.  The Cabinet Member advised that GLL 
takes safeguarding very seriously and whilst the Star Hub is a shared site the 
security for the whole site is the Council’s responsibility; there had been a very small 
number of complaints of misuse, people didn’t like the modern trend of village 
changing.  The Cabinet Member added that if concerns continue then Members 
should contact GLL and the Cabinet and submit evidence, then it would be 
investigated.  The Cabinet Member stated that village changing is common in such 
places such as Bluestone and he was satisfied that the safeguarding is right, and 
risks are limited as far as they can be; he added that there are male and female only 
dry changing areas in addition to the village changing area, which also has individual 
cubicles within it.

Members discussed staff training and asked if all staff are trained to use defibrillators 
and to administer first aid, to enable them to look after the people who are targeted to 
use the service for health benefits.  Members were advised that all staff are trained 
as part of their development, and trained on defibrillators quarterly.

Members noted that customer satisfaction was measured and asked if complaints 
were also measured.  Members were advised that GLL report regularly to clients but 
these are figures rather than percentages, but this was something they could do 
going forward.

With reference to Welsh Language Standards, Members asked if there were any 
areas that were not being met and were advised that there weren’t, all 
correspondence and information is bilingual as well as Job Application forms and 
website; Bilingual Cardiff are used for the translation service.  Members were advised 
that there are Welsh Swimming lessons offered too.

Members asked for more information on Job Chats and were advised that these were 
appraisals.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Members noted the improvement in sickness absence rates and asked what had 
been done to reduce this.  Members were advised that it was a mixture of things 
including regular contact, meetings, support and quick referrals to occupational 
health.  Members were advised that the level of sickness absence fluctuates 
throughout the year but in December it was 5.6% FTE.

Members discussed the Maindy Cycle Track and Maindy Flyers, noting the work of 
the volunteers.  The Cabinet Member said he had met with them during the summer 
and there were lots of people joining the club; they have aspirations and the Council 
and GLL will support them as they are an asset to the leisure centre.

With regards to Capital Investments, Members asked if the budget was sufficient for 
the works planned or if there were unforeseen costs.  Members were advised that 
lots of work/projects had already been done and there was some money left; GLL 
were confident that they would spend it well but they could always do more.  Officers 
added that the Council has responsibility for the outside of the buildings and roofs 
and had invested in this area.

Members noted that a previous scrutiny had identified that cafes in leisure centres 
were closing and asked if this had had any impact.  Members were advised that there 
were still people who would like cafes but GLL hadn’t been inundated with requests; 
GLL are looking to see if there are opportunities to work with community facilities for 
the larger centres.

With reference to the reducing Council subsidy, Members asked if there were plans 
to increase fees for clubs to offset this and were advised that there were no plans to 
increase fees above inflation.  Officers added that the contract was strict in this area 
and sets boundaries regarding prices increases.  The Cabinet Member added that 
they don’t receive any complaints about the prices; the project liaison board have had 
discussions regarding improving services and bringing in additional services to drive 
up income.

Members commended the work that GLL had done with Libraries, the Police and the 
Hubs in challenging circumstances.

Members noted that residents liked the Star Hub but were concerned that there were 
no early morning opening/sessions to attend before work and asked if there were any 
plans to extend opening hours to compete with the private sector.  Members were 
advised that GLL can adapt to local circumstances and if there was demand they 
could try it, even if it was for one day a week to trial it.  The Cabinet Member added 
that this has been fed back to the Project Liaison Board, if a need can be 
demonstrated then it should be tried as it could grow the customer base and help to 
reduce the subsidy.

With regards to availability of classes, Members asked how GLL are doing with the 
number of classes offered and take up.  Members were advised that they had 
reduced the number of classes but this was starting to pick up again; adding if 
classes are well attended they would look to put more on, it was all based on 
demand, advertising and promoting classes was key too.  Members were advised 
that Junior Membership had increased and GLL were looking at Group fitness 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

sessions responding to community needs and currently they were adding classes 
such as Yoga and Pilates.

RESOLVED: that the views of the Committee would be discussed during the way 
forward section of the meeting and a letter sent to the Cabinet Member in due 
course.

54 :   COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

The Chairperson advised Members that this item enabled them to consider 
correspondence, receive a copy of the relevant consultation budgetary proposals, 
receive a copy of the Welsh Public Library Standards Annual Report 2017-18 and the 
Council’s response to this and details of the City Deal scrutiny committee minutes 
October 2018. 

The Scrutiny Officer advised that there were a number of responses still awaited to 
Chairs letter and the Chair asked that these are followed up.

Members were advised that the next meeting would be the Budget Scrutiny meeting 
and the Scrutiny Officer outlined the main budget proposals for the Committee; 
advising that consultation EIA’s are available on the council’s website and via the 
hyperlink in the cover report and these would have more detail than the budget lines.

Members noted that they had been contacted by Artes Mundi and the Chair advised 
that he would contact them to ask if they would like this be treated as a written 
submission.

With reference to Public Library Standards, the Scrutiny Officer advised that this item 
previously came to committee as a stand-alone item but as there had been no real 
issues it had come as part of committee business this time.  Members were advised 
that Cardiff was meeting 11 of the 12 core entitlements and the 12th would be met by 
the end of this quarter; of the quality indicator targets, 2 had been met in full, 2 in part 
and 1 was not met.  In relation to the Community and Housing response, Members 
were advised this states that Cardiff has the highest rating across Wales and that it 
sets out the next steps with regards to wellbeing hubs, mapping work was being 
carried out on this currently.   Members noted that staff per capita in relation to Hubs 
was still an issue.

The Scrutiny Officer advised Members of the City Deal Joint Overview Scrutiny 
Committee; confidential draft minutes had been circulated; a visit to the ICE was 
planned and a work programming meeting was scheduled.

RESOLVED: to note the report.

55 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

56 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Budget Scrutiny - Tuesday 19th February 4.30pm.

The meeting terminated at 5.45 pm


